

No. 21-1336

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY OLSEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jay R. Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
Laura A. Bondank  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

May 3, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. DISREGARD FOR THE IMPORTANCE OF THE SPEEDY TRIAL WILL LEAD TO THE CONTINUED ERASURE OF THE JURY TRIAL FROM THE AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM. .... 4

    A. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Is At Odds With the Language and Purpose of the Speedy Trial Act and the Sixth Amendment Speedy Trial Guarantee. .... 4

    B. The Ninth Circuit’s Disregard for the Importance of the Speedy Trial Right Will Directly Contribute to the Continued Erasure of the Criminal Jury Trial..... 9

II. LOCAL ORDERS SUSPENDING JURY TRIALS DUE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC DO NOT ABROGATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	11
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010) .....	5
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	5
<i>United States v. Clymer</i> , 25 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....	2, 4, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 56 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 915 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lattany</i> , 982 F.2d 866 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	5
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971) .....	13
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , No. 20-50329, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 513 (9th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022) ....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Pollock</i> , 726 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	8

<i>United States v. Rush</i> , 738 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>United States v. Sabino</i> , 274 F.3d 1053 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	14
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F. 3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2) .....	5, 8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	2, 4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2017 Sourcebook of Fed. Sent’g Stats., Figure C (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3LfcjgE">https://bit.ly/3LfcjgE</a> .....	9
2021 Sourcebook of Fed. Sent’g Stats., Table 11 (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3MvOud0">https://bit.ly/3MvOud0</a> .....	10
Clark Neily, <i>A Distant Mirror: American-Style Plea Bargaining through the Eyes of a Foreign Tribunal</i> , 27 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 719 (2020) .....	10, 11
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining’s Triumph</i> , 109 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 857 (2000) .....	9

Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books., Nov. 20, 2014, <a href="https://bit.ly/3KC6EHa">https://bit.ly/3KC6EHa</a> .....	10
John H. Langbein, <i>Torture and Plea Bargaining</i> , 46 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 3 (1978).....	10
Lauryn P. Gouldin, <i>Disentangling Flight Risk from Dangerousness</i> , 2016 BYU L. Rev. 837 (2016) .....	12
Magna Carta (1215).....	4
Michael Nasser, <i>Plea Bargaining in the Dark: The Duty to Disclose Exculpatory Brady Evidence During Plea Bargaining</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 3599 (2013) .....	11
Nancy Gertner, Bruce Bower & Paul Schectman, <i>Why Innocent Plead Guilty: An Exchange</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books, Jan. 8, 2015, <a href="https://bit.ly/3FdFoOc">https://bit.ly/3FdFoOc</a> .....	13
Nat'l Assoc. of Crim. Def. Law., <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/38IF8KG">https://bit.ly/38IF8KG</a> .....	11
Nicholas Babaian, <i>The Clock Stops Here: A Call for Resolution of the Circuit Split on Plea Bargain Exclusions within the Speedy Trial Act</i> , 54 New Eng. L. Rev. 239 (2020)....	5, 6, 14
Nick Petersen, <i>Do Detainees Plead Guilty Faster? A Survival Analysis of Pretrial Detention and the Timing of Guilty Pleas</i> , 31 Crim. Just. Pol'y Rev. 1015 (2020) .....	12, 13
Order of the Chief Judge 22-004, C.D. Cal. (Feb. 8, 2022).....	15

Rachel A. Harmon, <i>Why Arrest?</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 307 (2016).....	12
Russel M. Gold, <i>Paying for Pretrial Detention</i> , 98 N.C.L. Rev. 1255 (2020) .....	12
Shon Hopwood, <i>The Not So Speedy Trial Act</i> , 89 Wash. L. Rev. 709 (2014) .....	6, 15
<i>Why Do Innocent People Plead Guilty To Crimes They Didn't Commit?</i> , The Innocence Project (2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3OHEptX">https://bit.ly/3OHEptX</a> .....	10
William R. Kelly & Robert Pitman, <i>Confronting Underground Justice</i> (2018) .....	11
